   © AlSentis®  Document Number 12000A0021 Rev 2.00
ADD0 4
2
9
11
SCL
IRQ
5

leather, fabric, and other non-conductive materials.
Ordering Information
Part Number Format: A0021 000 X Y Z
                                                                                      Z: Packaging   Q = 16 Pin QFN, T = 14 Pin TSSOP, S = 14 Pin SOIC
                                                                                      Y: Temperature Range   1= -40C — +85C, 2 = -40C — 105C
                                                                                      X: Application   A = Automotive, C = Consumer/Industrial
 2
© AlSentis®  Document Number 12000A0021 Rev 2.00
A0021
Designation Item Condition Rated Value Unit
Tamb Ambient Temperature  -40 — +125 °C
Tstg Storage Temperature  -65 — +150 °C
Vdd Supply Voltage Voltage on Vdd with respect to Vss -0.3 — 5.5 V
IIRQ IRQ line current Sinking 10 mA
Electrical Characteristics
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Operating Conditions
Designation  Item  Condition  Rated Value   Unit
Min Nom Max
 Supply Voltage = 5Vdc
Vdd Supply Voltage +/-5% 4.75 5.0 5.25  V
Idd Supply Current (Run mode)  - 3.51 5.13 mA
 Supply Current ( Hibernate mode)  - 21.7 65 μA
Vrl Reset Low Voltage 0.2*Vdd 0.95 1.0 1.05 V
Vrh Rest High Voltage 0.8*Vdd 3.8 4.0 4.2 V
IRQl IRQ Low voltage  - - 0.6 V
 Supply Voltage = 3.3Vdc
Vdd Supply Voltage +/-5% 3.135 3.3 3.465  V
Idd Supply Current (Run mode)  - 3.31 4.61 mA
 Supply Current ( Hibernate mode)  - 20.5 48 μA
Vrl Reset low Voltage 0.2*Vdd 0.627 0.660 0.693  V
Vrh Rest High Voltage 0.8*Vdd 2.508 2.64 2.772  V
IRQl IRQ Low voltage  - - 0.6 V
 Common
Trst Reset Low pulse width Timing  2 - - ms
Tstartup Time before IC is ready for Config. First Time power up 40 70 140  ms
 Touch Response Run mode  40  ms
 Touch Response From hibernate mode  70  ms
 3
© AlSentis®  Document Number 12000A0021 Rev 2.00
ADD1
VDD
7
6
4
3
1
8
9
11
12
14
ADD0
  IRQ
5
2
10
13
SENSOR 1
RESET
SENSOR0
SENSOR 2
SDA
SENSOR 3
SENSOR4
VSS
SCL
SENSOR5
14 Pin Diagram
Pin  Name Function Description / Connection
1 VDD Power Supply Voltage
2 IRQ Open Collector Output Data Ready signal line (3)
3 Sensor 0 Touch Sensor Input Connect to Sensor 0 Electrode (1)